Ordinary Resolution:
	� “RESOLVED THAT pursuant to Section 148 and other applicable provisions, if any, of the Companies 

Act, 2013 and the Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules, 2014, as amended from time to time,  
the Company hereby ratifies the remuneration of ̀  1,80,000/- (Rupees One Lakh and Eighty Thousand 
Only) per annum plus applicable taxes and out of pocket expenses payable to M/s. Joshi Apte and 
Associates, Cost Accountants, Firm Registration Number (00240), who are appointed by the Board 
of Directors on the recommendation of the Audit Committee, as Cost Auditors of the Company to

[...]

of Directors, the Board of Directors approved the re-appointment of M/s. Joshi Apte and Associates (Firm 
Registration No. 00240) as the Cost Auditors of the Company to conduct audit of cost records of the 
Company for the financial year ending March 31, 2026 at a remuneration of ` 1,80,000/- (Rupees One 
Lakh and Eighty Thousand Only) per annum plus applicable taxes and actual out of pocket expenses. 
In making the decision on the appointment and remuneration of the Cost Auditors, the Audit Committee 
of Directors considered the Cost Auditors’ performance during the previous year(s) in examining and

[...]

from the conclusion of this 78th (Seventy Eighth) Annual General Meeting till the conclusion of 83rd (Eighty 
Third) Annual General Meeting of the Company to be held in the year 2030.
The Proposed Fees to be paid to A. Y. Sathe & Co., Company Secretaries in connection with the secretarial 
audit for the financial year ending March 31, 2026 is ̀  2,90,000/- (Rupees Two Lakhs and Ninety Thousand 
Only) plus actual out of pocket expenses plus applicable taxes. The Board of Directors on recommendation 
of the Audit Committee shall approve revisions to the Fees of the Secretarial Auditor for the remaining part 
of the tenure. The Board of Directors, on recommendation of the Audit Committee, may alter and vary the

[...]

` 18,43,64,410 (consisting of 9,21,82,205 equity shares of face value of ̀  2 each) as on March 31, 2024 to 
` 18,44,95,810 (consisting of 9,22,47,905 equity shares of face value of ` 2 each) as on March 31, 2025.

During the year under review, there is no change in Authorized Share Capital of the Company, which is  
` 25,00,00,000 (Rupees Twenty Five Crores only) divided into 12,50,00,000 (Twelve Crores and Fifty 
Lakhs) Equity Shares of ` 2/- each.

CHANGE IN THE NATURE OF BUSINESS ACTIVITIES

During the year under review, there is no change in the nature of the business of the Company.

MATERIAL CHANGES AND COMMITMENTS AFFECTING THE FINANCIAL POSITION OF THE 
COMPANY

[...]

are detailed in the Corporate Governance Report, forming part of this Annual Report. The CSR Policy 
of the Company is available on the website of the Company and can be accessed through the web link: 
https://www.indoco.com/policies/Corporate_Social_Responsibility_Policy.pdf

The unspent CSR amount of ` 24,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty Four Lakhs Only) which was transferred to 
“Indoco Remedies Limited Unspent Corporate Social Responsibility Account for financial year 2023-
2024” in accordance with Section 135(6) of the Act is spent on the allocated ongoing project in the 
financial year 2024-2025.